
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
21 June 2007 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2007 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 30 March 2007 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2006-2007 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 5. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
  Report by RSM Robson Rhodes (Pages 23 - 44) 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 7. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 8. KPMG WORK PLAN FOR 2007/2008 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 9. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
  Report by Head of Service (Adult Care) (Pages 51 - 54) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
  Report by Chief Executive’s Unit (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
 11. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 12. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
  Report by Governance and Risk Manager (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
 13. COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICE REVIEW 
  Report by ICT Development Manager for Community Services (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 14. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2006-2007 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 67 - 88) 

 
 15. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS TO MARCH 2007 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Members should bring copy of the report 

issued for Council meeting on 20 June 2007)  
 

 16. REPORT ON 2006-2007 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 89 - 92) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Gordon Chalmers Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Roderick McCuish
 Ian M M Ross (Chair) Councillor Ron Simon
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604401 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 30 MARCH 2007  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Ian M M Ross 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor John Tacchi  
   
Attending: James McLellan, Chief Executive 
 Susan Mair, Head of Legal Services 

Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Deirdre Forsyth, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager 

Graham Brown, Operations Manager 
 Gary Devlin, RSM Robson Rhodes 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG  
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 8 December 2006 were approved as a 

correct record subject to an additional decision at item 12 to read “To request 
that the Head of Legal and Protective Services revisit the targets/outputs which 
are outlined at paragraph 2.3 of the submitted report”. 
 

 2. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
 

  The Committee were provided with details of a full review of service delivery by 
AGE Ltd which highlighted issues relating to Occupational Therapy equipment. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. That the Chief Executive raise the following points with the Head of 

Integrated Care with a view to a further report being brought back to this 
Committee:- 

 
(i) In view of redundancies associated with the Single Status exercise, 

could a project manager not be appointed from within existing staffing 
levels to minimise costs on the basis that the service is under funded? 

(ii) What are the costs associated with the areas of progress identified 
within paragr
[...]
ary 2007, submitted) 
 

 8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTING AND BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
  (a) SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 
   The Committee were provided with a summary of the Service quarterly 

reports for the period October-December 2006, consisting of the 
exceptional performance sections only. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the submitted summary report. 
 
2. To request that the figures for the percentages re Social Enquiry 

Page 3



Reports (Children and Families) be made available to Members of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Performance Manager dated 30 March 2007, submitted). 
 

  (b) BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

   The Council had previously adopted the Best Value Improvement and 
Development Plan on 4 May 2006.  The Committee were given a report 
summarising the progress made against the Plan to the end of December 
2006. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made to date on the Improvement and Development 
Plan. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Performance Manger dated 30 March 2007, submitted). 
 

 9. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

  At the meeting on 8 December 2006, the Audit Committee noted a report 
submitted by the Internal Audit section following a review of Risk Management 
development across the Council.  At this time, the Audit Committee had 
requested that they be provided with a quarterly report covering progress with 
the implementation of the reports action points.  This information was detailed 
within a report by the Head of Democratic Services and Governance. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made as at end of February 2007. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Democratic Services and Governance dated 30 March 
2007, submitted) 
 

 10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-8 
 

  The Committee were invited to consider a report which outlined in detail the 
areas that would be audited in 2007-8. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Annual Audit Plan for 2007-8. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 6 March 2007, submitted).  
 

 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL FOLLOW UP 
 

  Details of the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 2006 were set out 
within a report by the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
Decision 

Page 4



 
1. To note the contents of the submitted report and instruct that these be 

followed up by Internal Audit. 
 

2. To delete action point 6 from Section D (Review of Cash and Income 
Banking) and action point 3 from Section F (Review of Contract Tendering 
and Vetting). 

 
3. To draw to the attention of the Director of Community Services that action 2 

from Section A (Education Department – Computer Services Review) 
remains outstanding despite assurances that this would cease immediately.  
It was also agreed to draw his attention to actions 6 and 7 which also have a 
high risk grading and which also remain outstanding. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 March 2007, submitted) 
 

 12. EDUCATION ICT TECHNICIANS TRAINING PLAN 
 

  The Audit of the Education Network which was undertaken by Audit Scotland in 
2004/5 highlighted the need for establishing a training plan for ICT Support 
Technicians across the Education Service. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by ICT Development Manager for Community Services dated 19 
March 2007, submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2006-2007 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed 
by Internal Audit up to 2 March 2007.  Details of progress made against the 
Annual Audit Plan was before the Committee for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To approve the progress made with Annual Audit Plan for 2006-7. 
 
2. To clarify to the Members of the Committee what the issues are with the new 

e-procurement system. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 March 2007, submitted) 
 

 14. FUTURE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  Th
[...]
can be 
taken. 

 
(Ref:  Extract Minute of Argyll and Bute Council 13 February 2007, Internal Audit 
Report dated March 2007, Joint report by Head of Legal and Protective Services 
and the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 21 March 2007, submitted 
and Extract Minute of Argyll and Bute Council of 22 March 2007, tabled) 
 

 17. VALEDICTORY 
 

  The Chair thanked the Officers and Members of the Committee for their valued 
contributions and wished those who were standing for re-election well.  He 
thanked the external Members for the valuable skills they had brought to the 
Committee and hoped that the new Committee would continue to take forward 
the good work that had been done to date. 
 
In response, the Vice-Chair thanked the Chair for his steady hand on the wheel 
and wished him well on behalf of the Committee. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

28 JUNE 2007 

    

  

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2006 - 2007 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

   

  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide to the Audit Committee an annual report 

that comments on the duties and audits carried out by the section throughout the 

financial year. The Annual Report for 2006 – 2007 is attached in Appendix 1.  
    

2. RECOMMENDATION 

    

    2.1 That the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2006 - 2007 is approved.  
      

3. DETAILS 

    

  3.1 The objective of the report attached in Appendix 1, is to advise members of 

internal audit standards, current practices and comment on the performance of 

Internal Audit throughout the financial year 2006 - 2007. 
    
  3.2 Further comment on Internal Audit performance in 2006 – 2007 is given within 

the report for:- 

• Core Financial Audits; 

• Non Core Financial Audits; 

• Contingency; and  

• Other Areas.  

The Assessment of Audit days for the 2006 – 2007 Strategic Plan is provided in 

Appendix 2. 
    
  3.3 There i
[...]
al   80 43 37 

      

TOTAL   1080 814 266 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Council  

Review of Internal Audit  

May 2007 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 23



Review of Internal Audit  

 

 

 

RSM Robson Rhodes LLP   
 

 

 

Contents  

Section Page 

1 Executive Summary 3 

2 Scope of Internal Audit 5 

3 Independence 6 

4 Ethics for Internal Auditors 8 

5 Audit Committee 9 

6 Relationships 10 

7 Staffing, Training and Continuing Professional Development 11 

8 Audit Strategy and Planning 12 

9 Undertaking Audit Work 13 

10 Due Professional Care 14 

11 Reporting 15 

12 Performance, Quality and Effectiveness 17 

Appendix A – Action Plan 18 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Review of Internal Audit 

1  Executive Summary 

 

 

RSM Robson Rhodes LLP  3

 

1 Executive Summary 

Introduction 

Internal audit is an assurance function that primarily provides an independent and objective opinion on the 

degree to which the internal control environment supports and promotes the achievement of the Council’s 

objectives.  It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of internal control as a contribution to 

the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources.  As such, it is a central element of the Council’s 

overall governance arrangements. 

The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (the Code) issued by CIPFA 

in 2000 sets out good practice in delivering internal audit services.  The Code has recently been revised to reflect 

the changing requirements and expectations of internal audit in local government. 

We reviewed the Council’s internal audit department against the eleven standards set out in the Code. 

Findings 

Overall, we found that the Council is compliant with eight of the eleven standards set out in the Code as 

summarised below.  In particular, we found that the Council has made significant progress in meeting Code 

requirem
[...]
ng papers. 

This will be covered in the Audit 
Manager review of the working 
papers file. 

Auditees responses are also taken 
into consideration. 

Internal Audit 
Manager 

Immediate 

12 The internal audit manual was last 
updated in November 2003.  The 
responsibility for updating the manual 
is assigned to KPMG as part of the 
partnership agreement. 

Medium It is recommended that the Manual is 
updated to reflect the requirements of 
the 2006 Code of Practice.  The 
Manual should be reviewed following 
each revision to the Code.   

This will be done in conjunction 
with KPMG. 

Internal Audit 
Manager 

July 2007 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 28 JUNE 2007 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Council’s external auditor has identified that the current 
arrangements for reporting the outcome of internal audit work do not 
fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (The Code). This 
report outlines how the Council might comply with this requirement. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 To agree that a summary and action plan covering material and 
fundamental weaknesses for each internal audit be reported to the 
Audit Committee. 
 

3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Code requires the outcome from internal audit work to be reported 
to the audit committee in sufficient detail to allow the committee to 
understand what assurance it can take from that work and/or what 
unresolved risks or issues it needs to address. 
 

3.2 Internal audit reports are not currently reported in full to the Audit 
Committee. Where agreed actions are not being implemented in 
accordance with the timescale laid out in action plans then this is 
reported as part of the audit follow up to the Audit Committee. This 
allows the Audit Committee to take a view on the adequacy of the 
intern
[...]
e of Practice for 

Internal Audit in local Government in the United 
Kingdom. 

 Financial None 
 Equal Opportunities None 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance: 
01546-604151 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
6 June 2007 

Page 46



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 28 JUNE 2007 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Council’s external auditor has identified that preparation of an 
annual report by the Audit Committee to the Council is necessary to 
fully meet the requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government in the United Kingdom (The Code). This report 
outlines how the Council might comply with this requirement. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 To agree that the Audit Committee will prepare an annual report to the 
Council with the first report covering the financial year ended 31 March 
2008. 
 

3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Audit Committee does not currently prepare an annual report to the 
Council summarising its work during the year and outlining its view of 
the Council’s internal control framework, risk management and 
governance arrangements. The external auditor believes such a report 
is required to fully meet the requirements of the Code. 
 

3.2 It is recommended that the Audit Committee will prepare an annual 
report to the Council with the first report covering the financial year 
ended 31 March 2008. This should not be an onerous task for the Audit 
Committee. Much of the information required is already available from 
the annual report by Internal Audit, the internal financial control 
statement and the agenda and minutes of the Audit Committee. Internal 
Audit could draft the initial report, in conjunction with the Chairman,  for 
consideration by the Audit Committee. 
 

3.3 The external auditor has been consulted on the terms of this report and 
is content that the course of action recommended would meet the 
requirements of the Code. 
 

4 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 Preparation of an annual report by the Audit Committee will ensure the 
Council is fully compliant with the Code. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



 IMPLICATIONS 

 

 Policy Ensures compliance with the Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in local Government in the United 
Kingdom. 

 Personnel None 
 Legal Ensures compliance with the Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in local Government in the United 
Kingdom. 

 Financial None 
 Equal Opportunities None 
 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance: 
01546-604151 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
6 June 2007 

Page 48



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

28 June 2007 
    

  

KPMG work plan for Internal Audit partnering contract 
  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 
    

  1.1 This report proposes a schedule of work to be undertaken by KPMG as internal 

audit partners with the in house internal audit team and requests that the 

Committee approve it.  
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    

    2.1 That this committee approves the revised work plan for the current year. 

3. DETAILS 
    

  3.1 KPMG have been assisting the internal audit section at Argyll and Bute Council 

since February 2002, providing advice with regard to good internal audit practice 

and also providing specialist Information Technology (IT) audit resource. The 

current contract terminates on 31
st
 March 2008. This report advises the Audit 

Committee of the activities to be undertaken by KPMG in 2007-2008. 
    
  3.2  KPMG are contracted to provide 25 days of IT audit resource and 28 days of 

internal audit management support.  
    
  3.3 It has been agreed with the audit team that our support time is utilised as follows:- 

Payroll Audit                              15 days 

Member Training                          2 days 

IA quality review                          3 days 

Audit Manual update                    3 days 

Ad-hoc adv
[...]
s low as it benefits from having an appropriate 
cleaning and re-cycling scheme thus reducing the requirement to purchase new 
equipment when required urgently 
 
 
 
Additional Spend relating to storage: 
 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre & Islay:£45k invested in new storage in Campbeltown from 
council’s capital budget. Ongoing revenue costs will be met by NHS. 
 
Oban,Lorn &Isles: £16k per annum to provide cleaning (includes staff 
costs).Revenue costs are met by Resource Release funds and as service is 
located within the general hospital and consequently fuel costs are met by NHS. 
 
Cowal:£11,500 to provide storage and technician. Revenue costs are met by 
Resource Release funds. 
 
Question 3: 

 

As can be seen from the figures above, the NHS already contribute to costs 
directly via the provision of accommodation  and/or services are funded via 
Resource Release from the NHS. 
 
All service proposal relating to adult care services, including Occupational 
Therapy, are jointly planned and funded within the Joint Health and Care 
Partnership framework. It is envisaged that during 2007/08 the Occupational 
Therapy services will be fully integrated with the NHS and that the Community 
Health Partnership will be delegated full management responsibility for the 
service.  
 

 
James Robb 
Head of Service, Adult Care 
 
7th June 2007 
 
Tel: 01546-604323 
 
Jim.robb@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S UNIT 28 JUNE 2007 

 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 

1 SUMMARY 

 This paper provides a summary of the Service quarterly reports for 
the period January to March 2007, consisting of the exceptional 
performance sections only. 

  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the content of the 
attached summary report. 
 

3 DETAIL 

 Service Plans include a level of detail for each Priority, such that 
service performa
[...]
e end of November 2004 entitled, 

“Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any implementation 

dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. The Head of Roads & Amenity Services 

prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s recommendations and added a further 3 

to reflect dependent issues. The Head of Service commenced reporting to the Audit 

Committee and Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) in December 2004. Set out below is 

the current implementation position in respect of planned actions.   
    

2. RECOMMENDATION 

    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and are to be followed up by Internal Audit. 
    

3. DETAILS 

  

    3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current position as at the 8
th
 of June 2007. With regard to 

recommendation 1, the Audit Committee at the last meeting received a copy of the 

annual report covering the condition of roads and maintenance backlog presented 

to the Strategic Policy Committee on the 14
th
 of December 2006. A further report 

will be provided to the Executive Committee in November 2007.  
    
 

 

 3.2 In respect of recommendation 3, Roads & Amenity Services received notice from 

the Scottish Executive that the 32 Council Society of Chief Officers of 

Transportation in Scotland (SCOTS) EGF funding bid had been unsuccessful. The 

section is awaiting a further proposal regarding future funding options.  
    
  3.3 With regard to recommendations 7 and 8, management have reported continued 

progress with the Roads Maintenance Management System (RMMS) roll out. It 

was intended that after RMMS was established it would be linked to other 

Councils and the Councils own financial system. Implementation was to be 

complete by February 2007. However, with the loss of the SCOTS EGF funding 

the link to the financial system and other Councils will not be made at this time. At 

this time management are awaiting a further proposal on funding. 
    
  3.4 In response to recommendation 6,
[...]

T

h
e
 P

ro
g
re

s
s
 R

e
p
o

rt
 

o
n
 A

rg
y
ll 

&
 B

u
te

 C
o

u
n
c
il 

E
d
u
c
a
ti
o

n
 I
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 

S
e
c
u
ri
ty

 I
m

p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 P

la
n
 

d
a
te

d
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
0

5
 

h
ig

h
lig

h
te

d
 s

e
v
e
ra

l 
o
u
ts

ta
n

d
in

g
 a

c
ti
o
n
s
 i
n
 t

h
e
 

a
re

a
 o

f 
b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 c

o
n
ti
n
u

it
y
 

p
la

n
n
in

g
. 

In
c
o
m

p
le

te
 

b
u
s
in

e
s
s
 c

o
n
ti
n

u
it
y
 p

la
n
s
 w

ill
 

h
a
v
e
 a

n
 i
m

p
a
c
t 
o
n
 t

h
e
 

s
e
rv

ic
e
 p

ro
v
is

io
n
 p

ro
v
id

e
d

 b
y
 

th
e
 E

d
u
c
a
ti
o

n
 D

e
p
a
rt

m
e
n
t 

s
h
o
u
ld

 a
n

 u
n
fo

re
s
e
e

n
 

in
c
id

e
n
t 

o
c
c
u
r.

 
 Id

e
n
ti
fy

 t
h

e
 r

e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 

re
q
u
ir
e

d
 t
o

 c
o
m

p
le

te
 t
h

is
 

a
c
ti
o
n

. 
T

h
e
 E

d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 

M
a
n
a

g
e
m

e
n
t 
In

fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 

S
y
s
te

m
 (

S
E

E
M

IS
) 

w
ill

 b
e
 

in
c
lu

d
e
d

 i
n

 c
o
rp

o
ra

te
 

D
is

a
s
te

r 
R

e
c
o

v
e
ry

 P
ro

je
c
t 

w
h
ic

h
 a

c
c
o
m

m
o
d
a
te

s
 

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 c

o
n
ti
n
u

it
y
 p

la
n
s
. 

IC
T

 D
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

M
a
n
a

g
e
r 

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 C

o
n
ti
n

u
it
y
 P

la
n
n

in
g
 i
s
 i
n
 p

la
c
e

 f
o
r 

th
e
 S

E
E

M
IS

 a
p
p

lic
a
ti
o

n
 s

u
it
e
 

L
o

w
 

3
0
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0

0
6
 

3
0
 S

e
p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
7
 

     

Page 88



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

28 JUNE 2007 
    

  

REPORT ON 2006 - 2007 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 
    

  It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and 

sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 

system.  It is the responsibility of Internal Audit to provide an annual overall assessment 

of the robustness of the Internal Financial Control System (IFCS) for the Head of 

Strategic Finance for 2006 – 2007 and this is provided 
[...]
e 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 

 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 

  

Ian Nisbet 

Internal Audit Manager   14th June 2007.  

14Junefinalreport14June 

Page 90



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\4\2\AI00035244\INTERNALAuditIFCSFIN

ALDRAFT0607FINAL20.doc 

DRAFT  
INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT  

2006-2007 
 
To the Head of Strategic Finance 
 
As Internal Audit Manager of Argyll & Bute Council, I am pleased to present my annual 
statement on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal financial control system of the 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2007. 
 
Respective responsibilities of management and Internal Auditors in relation to internal 
control 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and 
sound system of internal financial control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  It is the responsibility of the Internal Audit Manager to provide an annual overall 
assessment of the robustness of the internal financial control system.   
 
Sound internal controls 
 
The main objectives of the Council’s internal financial control system are: 
 

• To ensure adherence to management policies and directives in order to achieve 
the organisation’s objectives; 

 

• To safeguard assets; 
 

• To secure the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, so ensuring as far 
as possible the completeness and accuracy of records; and 

 

• To ensure compliance with statutory requirements. 
 
Any system of financial control can only ever provide reasonable and not absolute assurance 
that control weaknesses or irregularities do not exist or that there is no risk of material errors, 
losses, fraud, or breaches of laws or regulations. Accordingly, the Council is continually 
seeking to improve the effectiveness of its syst
[...]
T COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT
	8 KPMG WORK PLAN FOR 2007/2008
	9 ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE
	10 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS
	11 MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS
	Maintaining Scotland's Roads APPENDIX 1 LATEST (2) (2)

	12 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE
	13 COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICE REVIEW
	14 EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2006-2007
	Int & Ext Follow Up appendix 1a Summary of Progress - Internal Audit
	Int & Ext Follow Up appendix 1b
	Int & Ext Follow UP Appendix 2 - Action Points Behind Schedule - Internal Audit (Committee report)
	Int & Ext Follow up appendix 3a Summary of Progress - External Audit
	Int & Ext follow up 3b Summary of Progress - External Audit
	Int & Ext Follow Up Appendix 4 - Action Points Behind Schedule - Audit Scotland (Committee report)

	16 REPORT ON 2006-2007 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS)
	INTERNAL Audit IFCS FINAL DRAFT 06-07FINAL (2)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS ROOM, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2007  
 
Present:   Ian M M Ross (Chair) 

 
 Gordon Chalmers Ron Simon 
 Roderick McCuish Christopher Valentine 
 Bruce Marshall  
   
Apologies: Mary Jean Devon  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Gary Devlin, RSM Robson Rhodes 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG (for item 14 only) 
   
 
 The Chairman ruled and the Committee agreed to vary the order of business on the 

agenda and that item 8 - KPMG Work Plan for 2007/2008 would now be the last item 
to be considered on the agenda to allow the Manager of KPMG to be present for 
discussion of this item. 
 

 1. MINUTES 
 

  The Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 30 March 2007 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 2. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2006-2007 
 

  Internal Audit has the responsibility to provide the Audit Committee with an 
annual report which comments on the duties and audits carried out by the 
section throughout the financial year.  The Annual Report for 2006-2007 was 
before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Internal Annual Audit Report for 2006-2007. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 20 June 2007, submitted)  
 

 3. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

  The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom (the Code) issued by CIPFA in 2000 sets out good practice in 
delivering internal audit services.  The Code has recently been revised to reflect 
the changing requirements and expectations on internal audit in local 
government.  The Council’s external auditor, RSM Robson Rhodes reviewed the 
Council’s internal audit department against the 11 standards set out in the Code 
and their report was before the Committee for consideration.  
 
Decision 



 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and  
 
2. Noted that the 3 standards that did not meet the requirements of the Code 

will be followed up by Internal Audit.  
 
(Reference: Report by RSM Robson Rhodes dated May 2007, submitted) 
 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  The Council’s external auditor has identified that the current arrangements for 
reporting the outcome of internal audit work do not fully comply with the 
requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in 
the United Kingdom (the Code).   A report outlining how the Council might 
comply with this requirement was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that a summary and action plan covering material and fundamental 
weaknesses for each internal audit be reported to the Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 6 June 2007, submitted) 
 
 
 

 5. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  The Council’s external auditor has identified that preparation of an annual report 
by the Audit Committee to the Council is necessary to fully meet the 
requirements of the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in 
the United Kingdom (the Code).  A report outlining how the Council might comply 
with this requirement was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Audit Committee will prepare an annual report to the Council 
with the first report covering the financial year ended 31 March 2008. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 6 June 2007, submitted) 
 

 6. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
 

  The Audit Committee of 30 March 2007 noted a report entitled “Adapting to the 
Future” dated 6 March 2007 and raised a number of questions.  A report 
responding to these questions was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Service (Adult Care) dated 7 June 2007, 
submitted) 
 



 7. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

  A report providing a summary of the Service quarterly reports for the period 
January to March 2007 consisting of the exceptional performance sections only 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that a presentation on the changes to the 
Committee structure of the Council would be brought to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive’s Unit, submitted) 
 

 8. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 
entitled “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads” and detailed 9 recommendations.  The 
Head of Roads and Amenity Services prepared an action plan incorporating the 
report’s recommendations and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues.  A 
report detailing the current implementation position in respect of the planned 
actions was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that they will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 June 2007, submitted) 
 
 

 9. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

  A report outlining progress with the implementation of the risk management 
framework and business continuity planning process was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the report and that a presentation on the Strategic and 
Operational Risk Registers would be brought to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Governance and Risk Manager dated 12 June 2007, 
submitted) 
 
 

 10. COMMUNITY SERVICES - EDUCATION COMPUTER SERVICE REVIEW 
 

  The audit of the Education Network undertaken by Audit Scotland in 2004/2005 
highlighted the need for action in specific areas.  A report outlining progress with 
these issues was considered. 
 
Decision 



 
To note the contents of the report and that the issues identified as high priority in 
the report by Audit Scotland have now been addressed. 
 
(Reference: Report by ICT Development Manager for Community Services dated 
6 June 2007, submitted) 
 

 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2006-2007 
 

  The Committee considered a report detailing the results from a review performed 
by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 30 April 2007. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of that report and that they will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; 
 
2. To note that actions A4, D3, D5, G1, H6 and H7 detailed at Appendix 2 of 

the report had now been implemented/were complete; 
 
3. To note that actions E2 and E3 detailed at Appendix 2 of the report will be 

completed by July 2007; 
 
4. To note that action H2 detailed at Appendix 2 of the report will be an ongoing 

item; and 
 
5. Agreed that future reports will include a column indicating the number of 

times an action has been given a revised implementation date. 
 
 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 13 June 2007, submitted) 
 
 

 12. UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS TO MARCH 2007 
 

  The Committee considered the Unaudited 2006/2007 Annual Accounts which 
had previously been considered by the Council. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the unaudited Accounts for 2006/2007. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 14 June 2007 and 
Unaudited Accounts for 2006/2007 submitted) 
 

 13. REPORT ON 2006-2007 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT 
(IFCS) 

 
  It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an 

appropriate and sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing 
effectiveness of that system.  Internal Audit have provided an annual overall 
assessment to the robustness of the Internal Financial Control System for the 



financial year 2006-2007 for the Head of Strategic Finance and this was 
submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report; 
 
2. Agreed to recommend to the Executive that in future Internal Audit prepare a 

Statement of Internal Controls instead of just a Statement of Financial 
Controls for the Head of Strategic Finance; and 

 
3. The Committee also recommended that as a further measure of control post 

completion audits be undertaken on significant operational reconfiguration 
projects to ensure that the objectives of the project are met. 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 June 2007, submitted) 
 

 14. KPMG WORK PLAN FOR 2007/2008 
 

  A report proposing a schedule of work to be undertaken by KPMG as internal 
audit partners with the in house internal audit team was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To approve the revised work plan for the current year as detailed in the 

report; and 
 
2. To note that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance will liaise 

with KPMG on dates scheduled for Members training in August to enable 
specialist training for the Audit Committee to be arranged around that time. 

 
(Reference: Report by Manager of KPMG dated 1 June 2007, submitted) 
 


